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ffispondence to the Auditor General

Our Ref NISA/AI

Date: 03 July 2014

Chief Executive Oficer
N at i o wl I nformati o n S ertt ic e s Agency
Independence Avenue

Audir Certification of National Information Services Agency

Enclosed herewith please find 2 sets of duly certified accounts for the year ended 3l't
December 2013.
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OFFIICE OFTHE AIII}ITOR GENERAL

P.O. Box 49 - Victoria,
Mahe, Republic of Seychelles
Telephone: (248)46725A0 Far (248) 4610365
B-miil: audrtgen@oag.sc Website: www.oag.sc

Please address all correspondence to the Auditor General

OPINION OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL ON THE ACCOUNTS OF THE
NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES AGENCY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

Scope

I have audited the financial statements of the National Information Services Agency for the year
epded 3l December2013 as set out on pages I to 9 in terms of Section 14 (1) of the National
Iriformation Services Agency Act, 2010.

The Board is responsible for keeping proper books of accounts, preparation of the financial
statements and the information they contain. [t is my responsibility to form an independent
opinion, based on my audit, on those statements and report it to the Board.

The audit was conducted in accordance with the International Organisation of the Supreme Audit
Institutions (INTOSAD Auditing Standards. The audit procedures included examination, on a
test basis, of evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements as well
as an assessment of accounting policies and significant estimates.

The audit was planned and conducted so as to obtain all information and explanations considered
necessary to provide me with sufficient evidence to give a reasonable assurance that the financial
statements are free of material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or

',eiror. The overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial statements was
also evaluated in forming my opinion.

The audit opinion has been formed on the above basis.

Audit Opinion

In my opinion, the financial statements fairly present the financial position of the Agency as at
3l December 2013 and the results of its operations and cash flows for the year then ended.

I/--t*r,"/
Marc Benstrong
Auditor General
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3 July 2014
Victoria



NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES AGENCY
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 3I DECEMBER 2OT3

r

NON-CURRENTASSETS
Property, Plant and Equipment
Loans

CURRENTASSETS
Inventory
Trade Receivables
Prepayments

Cash and Bank Balancss
Financial Investment

qoT,ALASSETS

SCR

gtg,532

766,550
1,695,092

l30,g2l
I,gg l,g50

23,507
2,715,792
4,ggg,5gg
9,751,649

2012
scR

572,363
349.86s
922,229

3lg,l76
1,161,230

2,759,677
2,816.6s7

7,054,740

I,563
1,927,592
3,725.821

5.654.966

5g7,5gt
1.734.421
2,322,002

11,436.730 7,976.968

--

I

Chief Executivc Officcr: Ms. Merlinc Volcerc

11,436,?30 7,976.968
-'.

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable
Provision for Business Tax

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

The accompanying notes l-14 form part ofthese financiar statements

/Z

EQUTTY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS
Deferred Grant
Profit for theyear 9

Retained Earnings l0

Chairmen: Mr. ReneMorel

Drte: 6l' l* z-rq

II

l,ogq,gsz
5,653,403

9,739,335

622,663
2,075,732
2,699,395

Date: t
- ,: m *,r,

w
.,.,*'

Page 1



I

i

i
I

i

i

i

NATIoNALINFoRMATIoNSERVICESAGENCY

INcoMESTATEMENTFoRTHEYEARENDING3IDECEMBER20I3

2013

Income

Cost of Goods Sold

Gross Profit

Administrative and General expenses

Profit for the Year Before Tax

Busi4ess Tot

Profit for the Ycer

scR

22,177,087

8,899,792

13277?9s

8,673A66

4,603,t29

I,51t,897

2012
scR

16,711,735

7,100,753

t2

13

l4

9,610,982

7,126,566

2,4E/,,416

556,834ll

3,084,932 1,927,582

t
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NATIONAL INFOR]VIATION SERVICES AGENCY

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2OI3

OPERATING ACTryITIES
Profit Before Taxation

Adjustments
Depreciation
Accrued Interest on Held to Maturity Investment
Loss(Profit) from Sale of Fixed Assets

Movemcnls in llorking Copital:-
(Increase/Decrease in Trade receivables
(Increase/Decrease in Inventory
Increas6y'(Decrease) in Accounts Payable
(Increase/Decrease in Prepayments
(Increase/Decrease in Loans

Business Tax Paid

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities

CASH FLOW FROM IT{YESTING ACTTVITIES
Purchase of Assets

Proceeds from Sile of Assets

Financial Investments

Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities

Net Movbment in Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and Cash equivalents as at January I
Cash and Cash Equivalents as at December 31 2,715,792 2,759,677

scR

4,603,929

276,315
(37,088)

(125,000)

4,719,056

(720,620)
197,255
35,092

Q3,507)
(416,685)

3,779,591

(1,177,596)

2,601,995

(624,047)

125,000
(2,145,943)

Q,644,E90)

(42,E95)

2,758,677

),1
j,

2012
SCR

2A84,4t6

203,041
(63,8-37)

2,623,620

(9t3,366)
(208,189)

lgg,333

(349,865)

1,341,533

1,.341i533

(98,873)

(2,752,820)
(2,85I,693)

(1,510,160)

4268,837

,it1

,1;

.;
' +t![.t' T

i, '' '. *:t*'
,tL( r,;
le. 5"-

Page 3



NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES AGENCY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3I DECEMBER 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

I. GENERALINFORMATION

The National Information Services Agency was established in March 2010 under the National Information Services AgencyAct,2010.

The Agency's main object is to establish and operate facilities for the collection and distribution of information whichincludes compiling, printing, producing and distributing the Seychelles Nation Newspaper.

2. BASIS OFPREPARATION

The financial statements which have been prepared under the historical cost convention are presented in seychelles Rupees(scR).

Statemeil of compliance
The financial statements of the Agency have been prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Standardsapplicable in Seychelles.

3. INFORMATION ABOUT KEY SOT'RCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY AND JUDGEMENTS

ilTfn#:r#T,T:. 
are continuallv evaluated. Thev are based on historicat experience and other factors, including

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICAIYT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Plant and equipment
Plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to ihe tocation and condition necessaryfor it to be capable of operating in lhe manner intended by management.

TheAgency adds to the carrying amount of an item of plant and equipment the cost of replacing parts of such an item whenthat cost is incurred if the replacement part is expected to provide incremental future benefits to the Agency. The carryingamount ofthe replaced part is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to operating expenses during theperiod in which they are incurred.

The Agency does not hold title deeds to the land upon which the premises at Laurier Road stands.

b) Trade receivables
Trade receivables are recognised initially at the transaction price. A provision for impairment of trade receivables isestablished when there is objective evidence that the Agency will not be abre ," 

"oir""i'Jrr'.u,,ounr, due according to theoriginal terms ofthe receivables. 
.

c) Cash and cash equivalents
cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, demand deposits and other short-term,highly liquid investments withoriginal maturities of three months or less. 

i i 
, ;;; 

-. *"' ':rE

d) Provisions , t : 5*.
Provisions for restructuring costs and legal 

"lui-:.u.". 
**gdlr$:1o.p"", theligency has a present legal or constructiveobligation as a resutt of past events; it is probabte that qlanqfeiigt 

"";;";f ;;"io *:,, be required to sente theobligation; and the amount can be reliably estimated. .j 
, ,.

Page,4



4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTTNG pOLtCtf,S (CONTTNUED)

e) Restetement of prior yeer financial stetement
The prior year financial statement has been restated to take into consideration the business tax liability 2010 omitted and
improvements in classification of Administrative and General expenses.

0 Trade payables

Trade payables are recognised initially at the transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the
effective interest method.

g) Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Organisation and the
revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue collected for subscriptions of the Seychelles Nation Newspaper has been
recognized on a cash basis.

h) Financialinvestment
Treasury bills are stated at their amortized cost as held to maturity investments.

i) Deferred Grant
On January 1,2010 the Agency inherited some assets from the Government of Seychelles. A defened grant account has been
created to reflect this contribution made. Yearly amortization of this balance over the life of these assets inherited is made.

j) Going concern
The managernent has made an assessment of its ability to continue as a going concem and is satisfied that the Agency has the
resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Furtherrnore, management is not aware of any material
uncertainties that may cast sigrrificant doubt upon the Agency's ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore the
financial statements continue to be prepared on the going concern basis.

J r'

"', ,, IL,,..
::, ,. iil
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NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES AGENCY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TOR THE YEAR ENDED 3T DECEMBER 2OI3

Note 6. LOANS

Staffloam
Balance as at December 3l '1

{*
NOIG 7. CASII AND BANK BAI.,ANCES

Nouvobanq SCR

Security Deposit

Cash on Hand

Balance as at December 3 l

Notc & FINANCIAL INVESTMENT

Investment in T-bills
Accrued Interest

Balance as at December 3l

No& 9- DEFERRED GRANT

Balancr as at January I
Utilisation
Balance as at December 3l

Notc 10. RETAINED EARNINGS
Balance as at January I

Restatement of Business Tax Provision

Profit for ttr year

Balance as at Docember 3l

Notc ll. PROVTSION FOR BUSINESS TAX

Balance as at January I

Restatement of Business Tax Provision

Paid During the Year

Provision Based on Profit for the Year

Balhnce as at Docember 3l

Norc 12, INCOME

Advert Sales

Nation Sale

Photo Sales

Pre-press

Other irrcome

Notc 13. COST OF GOODS SOLD

Delivery Cost
Film Ouput
Print Cost

Publishing

5,653,403

5,653,403

3,084,932 1,927,582

____!,738.ii1_ _5,6s3,191_

2013

scR

76r,550

_____166,s*_

2,487,282

228,ON

2,715,7E2

4,962,s00
37,0EE

_1,W,W_

1,563_+

14,743,797

4,723,802
16,525

2,216,346

476,617

-------AlT'ot7-

]1e,865

________r49,t65

2,730,347

28,330
2,73E 677

2.7s2.820
63,837

220,253
(21 r,690)

__l'563_

4,463,3s8
(737,5371

,,725,E21

440,050

737,537

11,039,776
4,726,069

2,975
699,1U
243,771

16,711,735

+aLxt
556,949

, 6,017,1E9

, &,684

_'7,!00,t1L

1,734,421

( r, l 77,5E6)

l,5lE,E97 556,t34
2,075,732 1,7U,421

'r, ib
, v_.-.

i.G.l

l+-
l,-.!.

606,940
553,196

7,635,303

1o4,353



NATIONAL INT'ORMATION SERVICES AGENCY
FINANCIAL STATEMENIS FON THE YEAR BNDED 3T DD,CEMBER 2OI'

Notc 14. ADM.INISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES

1 INCIDENTAL EXPENSES
Audit Fees

Bank Service Charges
Consultancy Fees

Miscellaneous Expense
Telephone

b. WAGES& SAI-{RIES
Board Remuneration
Bonus

Other Subistence Allowarrces
Pension Fund
Personal Emoluments
Compensaf ion and Gratuity
SaffTraining
StaffWelfare
Recruitment of Expatsiate
Totel wegcs rnd seleric's

cDEPRDCIATION EXPENSD

Depreciation Clrarge for the Year
Amortisation of Grant contribution

20t3

-ffi._-
25,000

6,E98

93,t70
38,345

242.385

, 4O5,79t

E2,773

296,E72

9,68t
124,508

4,545,458
I14,418

73,984

106,1&

sJsr,ETs

277,t7t

sc.R

25,000

t,27e
23,500
20, I 65

l96,t3r
26/,,77s

66,800
t69,t0t

4,356
ll0,3l7

3,996,422
2t0,375
50,3@

37,536

51,t04
4,717,071

42t,73t
(2 I E,690)
203,(Xr

d.OTFICE RUNNING C(XTS

Cleaning
Insurance Expensc
Intemet Connection
IT Cost

tLi,jence 
Fe".

Newspaper, Magazines & Periodic
Office Rent Expenses

Oflice Supplies
Othcr Consumables Expenses

Postage

Secudty Guard Expenses
Donation
Payment Writen Off

aREPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

Motor Vehicle Repairs
Oflice Refirbishment
Other Repairs and Maintenance
Specialised Equipment

109,48t
87,535

121,695

41,53E

10,E33

7,16t
198,000
203,641

E0,591

4E,723

t87.728
30,000

1,126t926

rE,E38
64274
29,9@

43,943

4,7E5
E,195

l E0,000

120,172

33,693

31,25t
194,400

5t,323
I I8,718

82,0s0'' 33,629
245,720

qrr,'"
{

{rj
*i

56,324
33e,ioo

r I10,97E .,

l4



*#*YICESAGENCY
YEAN ENDED3I DECD.MDf,N 2OI3

& GDNERAL EXPENSES

I

a

F
ffi NATTONAL TNFOR.IUATION

Wf 

FTNANCIALSTATEM3NTSFO*TIIE

2013 2ot2

--

SCR SCnf.TNANSFORTATION C()8T

Frcl for Vchicles

oth€r Transpod.tion Expenses

9TRAVELLINGCOST

Airfares and Other Tramportation Costs
Ovcrscas Subsistcnce Allorvance

r.OTflER EXPDNSES

Entfitainment
Utilities
Corporatc Social Responsibility Tax

,O'A" -*AO'*TIVE EXPENSES

'?

t51,835

u,3lt 14,3t5
163.tM
l7t,0l9

2,E6
430,490

4BA%

tt7

7,126,ffi

-

12t,633


